Roll Call

Lake Township

AGENDA
February 24, 2025

REGULAR MEETING 6:30 P.M.

Please join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://meet.goto.com/755594925
You can also dial in using your phone.
Access Code: 755-594-925
United States: +1 (571) 317-3122

Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://meet.goto.com/install

Approval of Meeting Agenda
Approval of January 20, 2025 meeting minutes
Reports from Board Officers

e Supervisor
e Treasurer

e (lerk
e Trustees
Correspondence

e CAFPA Minutes — February 2025
e Zoning Administrator’s Report

¢ Building Inspector’s Report

¢ Firewood Ordinance Draft

e Letter from Charles Christensen

Petitions/ Public Comments

Old Business:

e 2024-25 Budget Review/Amendments
e Consumers Franchise Ordinance
e Firewood Sale Ordinance Review

New Business:

e 2025-26 Budget draft

Payment of bills
Public Comments
Adjournment

Reminders: Planning Commission meeting — March 12, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.

Tentative Agenda — 2/21/2025



Unapproved Minutes, Board of Trustees January 20, 2025

Lake Township
January 20, 2025
Board of Trustees
Held at Lake Township Hall
4988 W. Kinde Road, Caseville, MI 48725

Board of Trustees Meeting Called to Order 6:30 P.M.
Present — Valerie McCallum, Lisa Clinton, Nicole Collins, Kenny Kapa, Dale Hartsell

Agenda — A motion was offered by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to approve the agenda. All in
favor, motion carried.

December 16, 2024 Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes — A motion by Collins,
supported by Hartsell, to approve the minutes as presented. All in favor, motion carried.

Reports —

Supervisor — Consumers Energy Company Gas Franchise Ordinance reviewed by Township and
referred back to Consumers; item will be put on the Agenda for the 02/17/2025 Board of
Trustees Meeting.

Information regarding the importance of property owners extinguishing fires on their property to
be included with the assessment notices and included on the Township website.

Treasurer — As submitted.

Clerk — attended New Officials training.

Trustees — attended New Officials training; very informative.
Correspondence — reviewed.

Petitions/Public Comments — One (1) person commented.
Old Business:

2024-2025 Budget Review/Amendments — The following amendments were presented to the
Board:

Add $150 to Line 101-263-850-001 On Line Service from General Fund
Add $200 to Line 101-448-920-003 Utilities-Street Lighting from General Fund

A Motion by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to approve the budget amendments. All in favor,
motion carried.



Unapproved Minutes, Board of Trustees January 20, 2025

Transfer Station Job Classification/Rate — A Motion by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to
clarify the classification/rate of employees; the manager is paid the manager hourly rate and the
attendant(s) is paid the hourly attendant rate. Four (4) in favor, one (1) nay, motion carried.

New Business —

Insurance Remewal — A motion by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to approve payment of
$6,918.00 to Burnham & Flower pending confirmation that the deductible under General
Liability is $1,000, not $10,000. All in favor, motion carried.

Extra Office/Administrative Assistant Position & Hours — A Motion by Collins, supported by
Hartsell, to hire new Administrative Assistant interviewed who will also be the Recording
Secretary for the Planning Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals. The hours during
training will be Wednesday through Friday from 10:00 am. to 2:00 p.m. and may expand to
Monday through Friday from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. in the future. All in favor, motion carried.

2025 Road Work — A motion by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to approve the work order in the
amount of $166,683. All in favor, motion carried.

Payment of Bills — A motion was offered by Hartsell, supported by Collins, to pay monthly bills
as presented with the addition of Cass City Propane and George Lauinger. All in favor, motion
carried.

Public Comments — Two (2) people commented.

Adjournment — A motion was offered by Collins, supported by Hartsell, to adjourn. All in
favor, motion carried.

Meeting was adjourned at 7:23 P.M.

Respectfully submitted

Lisa Clinton



TREASURER REPORT FEBRUARY 17, 2025

Independent Bank
General Checking
Receipts for Janaury
13168 ZONING
13169 BUILDING PERMITS
13179 TRANSFER STATION
13185 ROADS SAVINGS transfer HCRC/road brine
13186 GENERAL SAVINGS transfer monthly bills
13187 TRANSFER STATION
13188 BUILDING PERMITS
Less Disbursement
Monthly Payout
Checks in Transit
Balance on Hand

General Savings

#13170/13183 Property Tax 2024
Less Disbursement

# 13186 Transfer to General Checking to cover Monthly Bills
Balance on Hand

Savings Roads

# 13171/13184 Property Tax 2024
Less Disbursement

# 13185 Transfer HCRC bill #7, road brine
Balance on Hand

Savings Gypsy Moth
Balance on Hand

Property Tax
Tax Collected
Less Disbursement
Overpayment
Huron County Treasurer
General Savings
Roads Savings
CAFPA
Caseville School District
Laker School District
North Huron School District
Huron ISD
Checks in Transit
Balance on Hand

TOTAL

$15,708.01

1,600.00
386.80
859.00
10,740.80
18,000.00
709.00
473.00 32,768.60

-42,106.68
-1,462.93
$4,907.00

$25,780.68
35,398.78

-$18,000.00
$43,179.46

$151,711.91
74,803.15

-$10,740.80
$215,774.26

$6,655.60
$6,655.60

$841,164.60
1,036,087.76

-$159.22
-$93,877.87
-$35,398.78
-$74,803.15
-$35,756.77

-$2,961.36
-$674,800.72
-$11,253.91
-$230,065.18
-$715,015.18
$3,160.22

$273,676.54



Team One Credit Union
Business Savings - 0030

Capital Improvement Fund -MMK-0071
06-11 Month Certificate - 1001
TOTAL

Frankenmuth Credit Union
000: Regular Savings

304: 6 Month Certificate

TOTAL

Northstar Bank

Business Money Market General
PF100 0001

PF CD 0002

TOTAL

Bay Port State Bank

CD : Road Fund

CD : General Fund

TOTAL

4.75%

1.39%

4.05%

3.95%

3.08%

3.08%

Maturity Date

02.22.25

05.04.25

12.07.25

11.23.25

02.20.25

02.20.25

5.00
37,808.68
130,947.93

$168,761.61

5.00
110,620.72

$110,625.72

1,000.00
93,672.84
113,644.87

$208,217.71

103,511.08
103,511.08

$207,022.16
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